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Tuesday, September 18, 2018
Municipal Court Room
100 Fairway Dr.
North Kingstown, RI 02852
7:30 PM

Agenda

1

Call to Order

2

Pursuant to RIGL 42-46-6(c), notice of this meeting has been posted on the Secretary
of State's website

3

General Business
3.a

Pre-application: Application of WDIC, LLC c/o Robert DeBlois and Robert A. Carr,
109 Airport Road, Suite B, Warwick, RI 02889 for “Reynolds Farm North,” a
proposed 78-lot major subdivision located at AP 109 Lot 2, zoned Post Road (PR)
Pre-application PC memo 091818.docx
Application 1.pdf
Reynolds Farm North-Narrative.pdf
TRC Minutes - August 8, 2018.docx
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September 18, 2018

Reynolds Farm North Pre-App Plans.pdf
3.b

4

Minutes
4.a

5

Discussion and Possible Recommendation to Town Council: Amendments to
Article XXIII of the North Kingstown Zoning Ordinance related to inclusionary
zoning
ARTICLE_XXII.___INCLUSIONARY_ZONING_Amendments_9_2018.doc
Potential_Inclusionary_Zoning_Amendments_to_PC_9 18 18.docx
State Affordable Housing.pdf
Affordable Calculations 2018.pdf

June 5, 2018
pc_minutes_060518 - done draft.docx

Adjournment

THE TOWN OF NORTH KINGSTOWN WILL PROVIDE INTERPRETERS FOR THE DEAF AND HARD
OF HEARING AT ANY MEETING PROVIDED A REQUEST IS RECEIVED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO
SAID MEETING BY CALLING 294-3331, EXT. 120.
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Planning Commission Agenda Item Report
Submitted by: Shaun Lacey
Submitting Department: Planning and Development/Zoning
Meeting Date: September 18, 2018

Agenda Action:
Pre-application: Application of WDIC, LLC c/o Robert DeBlois and Robert A. Carr, 109 Airport Road, Suite B,
Warwick, RI 02889 for “Reynolds Farm North,” a proposed 78-lot major subdivision located at AP 109 Lot 2, zoned
Post Road (PR)
Motion:
Review and provide feedback

ATTACHMENTS
 Pre-application PC memo 091818.docx
 Application 1.pdf
 Reynolds Farm North-Narrative.pdf
 TRC Minutes - August 8, 2018.docx
 Reynolds Farm North Pre-App Plans.pdf
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Town of North Kingstown, Rhode Island
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852
Phone: (401) 294-3331
Fax: (401) 885-7373
Web: www.northkingstown.org

STAFF REPORT
To:
Planning Commission
From: Department of Planning and Development
Date: September 12, 2018
Meeting Date: September 18, 2018
Applicant/Owner

Request
Location
Existing Zoning
Surrounding Zoning
Groundwater Status
Lot size
Land Use Designation

WDIC, LLC c/o Robert DeBlois and Robert A. Carr
109 Airport Road, Suite B
Warwick, RI 02889
Pre-application for a 78-lot major subdivision
Plat 109 Lot 2
Seawynds Drive and Taylor Place
Post Road (PR)
Post Road (PR)
Groundwater two overlay
21.15 acres (37.9 acres total)
High Density Mixed Use (HDMU)

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
The following are the relevant ordinances to be considered in the Review:
 Article IV. – Dimensional Regulations, Table 2B
 Section 21-94. – Post Road district.
 Section 21-186. – Groundwater recharge and wellhead protection overlay districts.
 Article 13 of Appendix A: Subdivision and Land Development Regulations
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DISCUSSION:
The pre-application is a proposed major subdivision for 78 lots. The project is located at the end
of Seawynds Drive and Taylor Place, AP 109 Lot 2. The subject property and surrounding lots are
zoned Post Road, which allows for a wide range of residential, commercial and mixed-used
development. The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the area is High Density Mixed
Use, where a mix of residential and commercial uses at a higher density than what is permitted
in most other areas of town is encouraged. The site is a vacant 37.9-acre property, approximately
21 acres of which are suitable for development. The site slopes gradually upwards from west to
east. Wetlands and a flood zone are located on the western side of the property. The site abuts
Phase II of Reynolds Farm to the south and property owned by the Quonset Development
Corporation (QDC) to the north. The property is also located within a groundwater protection
overlay.
The project proposes to build 78 single-family units throughout the property. Seawynds Drive
and Taylor Place would be extended north to provide a 22-foot wide paved road to accommodate
the development. The development would terminate along two cul-de-sacs at the north side of
the property. Each residence would provide its own two-car garage and driveway, while 45 guest
parking spaces are proposed throughout the development. The project will be connected to
sewers and is located within the water service area. Sidewalks and community activity areas are
included with the proposal. All remaining land would be designated for drainage and open space.
The proposed residential density for the project is four dwelling units per acre. The proposed
dwelling units would average out to two-bedroom units. Of the proposed 78 dwelling units, eight
of those units would be designated to be affordable (10 percent).
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
Article 13 of the Subdivision and Land Development Regulations outline the intent and
requirements for subdivisions. Residential developments of five or more lots are considered
major subdivisions and must follow the review process prescribed for such subdivisions. The
review process would therefore include a pre-application, master plan (including a site visit)
preliminary plan and final plan.
Article IV and Section 21-94 of the Zoning Ordinance outline the dimensional requirements and
development standards for projects located within the Post Road zoning district. At a proposed
density of four dwelling units per acre, the project maintains an appropriate residential density
permitted within the Post Road zoning district. Since the development is located within the
Post Road corridor, the project must comply with the Post Road design guidelines.
Section 14.1 of the Subdivision & Land Development Regulations outline the minimum roadway
width dimensions for locally-accessed streets. Although the proposal complies with the minimum
20-foot paving width and the 45-foot right-of-way requirement, the project would benefit from
widened paving. Planning, Engineering and Fire Department staff collectively recommend that
the paving be increased from 22 feet to 24 feet to allow for improved circulation, street parking
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and emergency vehicle access. It is also recommended that the applicant identify locations for
snow storage in the event of inclement weather at the time of master plan review.
The Post Road zoning district requires all new lots to meet or exceed 5,000 square feet of lot area
and 40 feet of site frontage and site width. 77 of the 78 new lots established by the subdivision
would comply with the site area requirements. It is recommended that Lot 68 (see plans) be
redesigned to comply with the minimum site area standard. Pursuant to the town’s inclusionary
zoning regulations, ten percent of the housing units associated with the project must be
designated affordable.
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE:
The Technical Review Committee reviewed the pre-application at its August 8, 2018 meeting. The
Water Department noted that although the project would be connected to sewers, a nitrate
loading analysis shall be required. Water modeling analysis shall also be required. The Town
Engineer noted that a traffic impact analysis shall be required to analyze the traffic impacts along
Post Road. The traffic report should also include safety and/or mitigation recommendations to
the Department of Transportation (RIDOT) for its consideration. Since the project is in close
proximity to wetlands, permits from the Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM)
will be required. The development must also conform to the Rhode Island Storm Water Design
and Installation Standards Manual, while the homeowners’ association must maintain all storm
water systems.
The Fire Department noted that the project shall require approved street names and address
numbers. Increasing the road paving width from 22 feet to 24 feet is strongly recommended.
The site abuts QDC-owned property. The northern edge of the property behind the proposed
houses at the end of Seawynds Drive abuts BB&S Treated Lumber. According to QDC, BB&S’s
property has no internal buffers as it pre-dates the buffering requirements in the current
development regulations. Therefore, the northernmost drainage area in the proposed
subdivision is the only vegetated buffer between the development and BB&S. QDC strongly
recommends that there is no removal of vegetation in that area.
The minutes from the August 8, 2018 Technical Review Committee meeting are attached for
reference.
SUMMARY:
In concept, the proposal is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation of High
Density Mixed Use and the Post Road zoning district. The project provides a residential density
of four dwelling units per acre and provides appropriate residential development that is
compatible with Phase II of Reynolds Farm to the south and encouraged for the area within the
High Density Mixed Use land use designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The project will also
designate ten percent of the proposed housing units to be affordable, which would increase the
6
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number of the town’s affordable units. There is an opportunity, however, to increase the width
of street paving to improve safety and circulation.
The purpose of a pre-application is to provide direction to the applicant and provide a cursory
opinion on the proposal. Should the Planning Commission endorse this pre-application, the
applicant may proceed with a comprehensive permit application in the form of a major land
development plan.
ATTTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Pre-application received July 24, 2018
Plan Narrative and Supporting Material received July 24, 2018
Technical Review Committee minutes dated August 8, 2018
Plans received July 24, 2018
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Technical Review Committee
Regular Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, August 8, 2018
11:00 AM
Municipal Offices Court Room
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852
Municipal Offices
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852
401-294-3331

PRESENT: S. Lacey (Planning), M. Harrington (Planning), R. Mollis (Town
Manager), K. Wiegand (Engineering), S. Licardi (Water), T. Cranston (Water), G.
Pariseault (Fire), G. Walsh (Fire), P. Flanagan (Police)
Item 1: Minutes: Motion by T. Cranston, seconded by K. Wiegand to approve
the minutes of May 11, 2018. The motion carried unanimously.
Item 2: Preliminary Plan application: Application of General Homes, LLC c/o
Michael Valletta, 18 Ilex Court, Saunderstown, RI 02874 for a proposed 27-unit
major subdivision located at 250 Sachem Road, AP 148 Lot 261, zoned Post Road
(PR)
Planning – S. Lacey provided the following comments:






The proposed project is a 27-unit subdivision located at 250 Sachem
Road.
The TRC last reviewed the project on March 14, 2018.
Although the project increases the number of off-street parking spaces,
the project has not resolved circulation concerns as related to roadway
width.
The project is incomplete due to the absence of the draft HOA
documents and Fiscal Impact Study.

Fire Department


There are no approved street names at this time. Snow removal
locations may be inadequate. Adequate vehicular circulation remains
problematic in that there is not much room to park between driveways,
recycling bins and trash bins on the road, landscapers, UPS. Although
off- street parking is provided it does not mean they are required to use
it or will use it. It is strongly recommended that the width of paving be

25
1|Page

increased to allow for better site circulation. For further clarifications,
please contact Fire Marshal Gordon Walsh at (401) 294-3346 x7208.
Tax Assessor


The applicant must obtain plat and lot numbers and emergency
numbers prior to any recording of the subdivision/development.

Water Department




Hydraulic modeling determined that public water was available at
adequate flow and pressure to serve the proposed development,
however, the plans submitted for hydraulic modeling are not considered
to be the water system design or construction plans. As per previous
comments by the Town Engineer, the water line from the public road
must be looped through the utility easement out to Post Road.
The submitted modeling plans are for hydraulic analysis only.
Construction plans, to include location of tapping sleeves, valves, air
release valves, fire hydrants, and blow off assemblies must be submitted
and approved by the Director of Water Supply prior to initiating
construction. The Director of Water Supply may approve minor field
changes during construction.

Engineering Department








The main road in the proposed subdivision is a public road. The road
with a hammer head is listed as a private driveway. In the response
letter, the engineers state that since it is a driveway that it does not
need to meet town standards. This is not accurate. It is a private road,
not a driveway to a house and as such it must meet the standards for a
road.
The response letter notes that the public road has a horizontal curve of
75 where the minimum curve for a local street is 150 feet. Engineering
does not recommend a variance from this standard. The non-standard
curve is caused by the site design, not an existing site condition or
constraint.
The hammerhead end does not meet the standard requirements for
radii of ROW and pavement. The southern end of the hammerhead
appears to be short; turning out the driveway would be difficult. The
proposed public road does not have the required radii at the ROW or
the pavement at the private road.
The developer has provided space for 17 additional vehicles on site.
There should be no parking allowed on the road.
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The letter stated that basements are proposed. The ground water is 7’
down. A few of the basements appear to be 7’ to 7.5’ deep from the
existing ground surface. The basements need to above the seasonal high
groundwater elevation, not at that elevation.
Engineering still
recommends that any approvals include no basements can be built into
the seasonal high groundwater table.
Sheet 3 General Notes #10: the site is not serviced by public sewers at
this time, but potentially in the future.
Traffic is not specifically addressed in the response letter from the
engineers: Does this alter Beta’s analysis: The North Kingstown police
monitored traffic counters from 5/24/17 to 6/2/17. It appears that there
is a high volume of traffic on Sachem Road may be earlier in the
afternoon than the peak hour used in Beta’s report.
RIDEM has approved the proposed development as an insignificant
alteration and an underground injection control system to manage
storm water runoff.
The drain line in the easement along the southern boundary is 10’ wide.
Public Works has found that 10’ are too narrow and that sheds, fences
and landscaping will invariably impede construction and repairs.
Therefore 20’ easements are specified. Are the buffer plantings there
suitable over a drainage line?
Sheet 3 Grading and Drainage #5: the installation sequence of the
erosion control plan may be modified with approval by the town
engineer.
The water line from the public road must be looped through the utility
easement out to Post Road through the utility easement.

Police Department


None

Item 3: Pre-application: Application of WDIC, LLC c/o Robert DeBlois and
Robert A. Carr, 109 Airport Road, Suite B, Warwick, RI 02889 for “Reynolds Farm
North,” a proposed 78-lot subdivision located at AP 109 Lot 2, zoned Post Road
(PR)
Planning Department




The Project is designed to a residential density of 4 dwelling units per
acre, which complies with the Post Road zone.
By code, 10 percent of the total number of units must be set aside to be
affordable. This equates to 4 units.
The Post Road zoning district requires all new lots to be 5,000 square
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feet in area (minimum). Lot 68 is substandard to that requirement.
Please redesign the lot to meet the minimum standard.
Staff encourages widening the road width to allow for easier vehicular
circulation.

Fire Department


The Fire Department must approve the street names and address
numbers associated with the project. A 24-foot road width is strongly
encouraged. Plans at master plan review must include the location of
fire hydrants.

Tax Assessor


The applicant must obtain plat and lot numbers and emergency
numbers prior to any recording of the subdivision/development.

Water Department






The proposed project is located in the Post Road District as well as the
Groundwater Recharge Overlay zone. The submittal does not include
nitrogen loading calculations to support the proposed density as per
Sec. 21-94 (b) (2) of the zoning ordinance. Hydraulic modeling for the
project should be postponed until the nitrogen loading calculations have
been submitted and the appropriate density for the site has been
established.
Nitrate loading calculations are required for this development.
Specific language should be included in the owner’s documents for this
development indicated that installation of in-ground sprinkler systems
and the irrigation of lawns and landscapes are prohibited.
Drought tolerant landscape plantings and turf grass should be required
for this development.

Engineering Department




The roads are proposed to be the minimum width of 20’. Because of the
house lot density, a 24’ wide paved road is recommended. The
driveways are proposed to allow parking for four vehicles. This must be
a condition of the approval. In addition, the developer has provided
space for 44 additional vehicles off the road at varied areas on the site.
There should be no parking allowed on the road itself. Areas for snow
storage will need to be delineated.
There are open spaces for both active and passive recreation. The
responsibility for the maintenance of the active area will need to be
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defined.
The proposed development is accessed from Reynolds Farm Phase 2.
The access points are from two proposed public roads in an approved,
but not yet constructed subdivision. The roads in Phase 2 were
specifically planned to allow access to this property.
The subdivision would connect to Post Road through Reynolds Farm,
using either Morningside Drive or Seawynds Drive. The traffic on Post
Road, particularly at the intersection with Camp Avenue is a concern,
independent of this subdivision. A traffic report is required analyzing the
impact at Post Road and recommending solutions to RIDOT.
This development will require approval from RIDEM Wetlands. The
conceptual plans show storm water management at the lower end of
the site, above the wetlands. As more detailed plans are developed, it is
recommended that more areas for water quality mitigation be
incorporated in the design, consistent with the RI Storm Water Design
and Installation Standards Manual. This could include the centers of cul
de sacs and the open space areas.
While sewers do not reach the site at this time and the site is not within
the planned sewer district, it can be anticipated that public sewers
would be available in the future through the sewers planned for
Reynolds Farm phase 2. The pump station that is proposed for phase 2
would need to be able to accept the flow. An analysis of the capacity of
the existing sewer will be required.
As this is not currently in the sewer district, the sewer assessments will
depend on certain conditions, including whether QDC requires that the
town upgrade the QDC sewer system and treatment facility. Availability
is ultimately subject to RIDEM and QDC’s conditions and approval.
Public water would be available through Reynolds Farm phase 2.

Building Department


None

School Department


None

Quonset Development Corporation


The site abuts QDC-owned property. The northern edge of the property
behind the homes at the end of Seawynds Drive abuts BB&S Treated
Lumber. BB&S’s property has no internal buffers as it pre-dates the
buffering requirements in our current development regulations.

29
5|Page

Therefore, the northernmost drainage area in the proposed subdivision
is the only vegetated buffer between this neighborhood and BB&S. It is
strongly recommended that there is no removal of vegetation in that
area.
Meeting adjourned.
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Planning Commission Agenda Item Report
Submitted by: Nicole LaFontaine
Submitting Department: Planning and Development/Zoning
Meeting Date: September 18, 2018

Agenda Action:
Discussion and Possible Recommendation to Town Council: Amendments to Article XXIII of the North Kingstown
Zoning Ordinance related to inclusionary zoning
Motion:

ATTACHMENTS
 ARTICLE_XXII.___INCLUSIONARY_ZONING_Amendments_9_2018.doc
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ARTICLE XXII. - INCLUSIONARY ZONING
Sec. 21-600. - Purpose.
The purpose of inclusionary zoning is to guide new development and reuse projects so that they
support the town's goal of housing diversity consistent with the town comprehensive plan, and with
statewide planning and housing guidance. The intention of these provisions is to assure that all new
residential developments of five or more dwelling units will contribute to the supply of housing at
affordable prices in the town.
To achieve that intention, a share of the units resulting from such developments is to be affordably
priced, subject to a price limitation to assure initial affordability, with deed rider or land lease assuring that
purchaser's or tenant's incomes meet prescribed limits at the time of initial purchase or occupancy and
that such affordability and income eligibility will again be observed at the time of future turnover.

The following is the town’s preferred progression of affordable housing options:
1. Affordable units developed on site
2. Off site rehabilitation of affordable units in existing buildings.
3. Off site new construction of affordable units.

(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007)
Sec. 21-601. - Basic inclusionary unit requirement.
(a)

Basic requirement. Any development which results in the net addition of five or more housing units
shall assure that a number of units no fewer than ten percent of the net added housing units resulting
from the development shall be affordable as specified in RIGL 42-128-8.1(d)(1). to a household
having an income of no more than 80 percent of the area median income (AMI), as specified in RIGL
§ 42-128-8.1(d)-i.

(b)

Off-site location. The basic inclusionary unit requirement may be met in part or whole by locating
some or all of the required inclusionary housing units on an alternative site or sites within the town if
a finding is made by the planning commission that location off-site would well serve the future
residents of those units. Offsite inclusionary housing units may be located in an existing structure
which is to be rehabilitated, but to be credited towards meeting the inclusionary requirement of
section 21-601(a) the units must not be ones which are already eligible to be counted as Low and
Moderate Income Housing under RIGL § 45-53. New offsite housing units created to satisfy the
requirement of this section for inclusionary housing units shall be considered part of the total number
of units for the purpose of determining the total required number of inclusionary housing units.
1. If the off-site development results in the net addition of five or more housing units, the
development shall incorporate both the required inclusionary units for the off-site development
plus the incorporated off-site units triggered by the subject property.
2. The number of inclusionary units, if located off-site, shall be equivalent to 1.5 times the number of
inclusionary units required on-site. The number of units shall be rounded up.
3. Off site inclusionary units shall be timed for occupancy as indicated in Section 21-604 as it relates
to both properties. Any necessary clarification shall be included in the Planning Commission’s
conditions related to the subdivision or land development approval.

9/18/18 draft
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4. If off site units are proposed in existing structures, the applicant shall provide evidence to the
Planning Commission that the:
a. The housing unit(s) to be renovated have no violations of building codes.
b. No existing tenants will be displaced due to the acquisition of the unit to satisfy the
inclusionary requirements.
c.

The units are generally comparable to market rate units in the proposed development
and of equal or greater quality than homes in the surrounding neighborhood.

d. The applicant must have site control of the off-site units prior to the issuance of any
building permits for market rate units in the triggering development
5. If proposing the off-site units on an undeveloped site, the following must be addressed:
a. The applicant must have site control prior to the issuance of any building permits for
market rate units in the triggering development. The applicant must include supporting
documentation of site control during the permitting process for the subdivision or land
development.
b. The applicant must provide evidence satisfactory to the Planning Commission that the
land is developable under existing zoning for the required number of inclusionary zoning.
6. All off site units must provide supporting material in relation to the following:
a. The off-site units shall be within a ½ mile of the triggering property unless circumstances,
which are discussed and approved by the Planning Commission, prove the location to be
disadvantageous.
b. The applicant must demonstrate the accessibility of both properties to public
transportation, infrastructure, and community assets and features. This information shall
be provided in narrative and map form.
c.

The applicant must provide data regarding the percentage of affordable units already
existing in a quarter mile radius of the off-site property

d. The applicant shall provide a narrative and mapping describing the general character of
the surrounding area for both the off-site location and the triggering property
e. The off-site units shall be comparable or larger in size and bedroom count of the average
units being associated within the triggering project unless the applicant can prove and
identify that a different type of housing unit better fits the neighborhood of the off-site
location.

(c)

Accessory Dwelling units. Housing units qualifying as "accessory dwelling units" as defined in
section 21-22 shall not be counted as "housing units" either in determining the number of
inclusionary units required under section 21-601(a) or in determining the number of proposed
housing units which satisfy that requirement.

9/18/18 draft
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(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007; Ord. No. 15-09, § 1, 7-18-2015)
Sec. 21-602. - Assurance of affordability.
(a)

Basic requirement. All inclusionary units required under this section shall be "low and moderate
income housing" as defined in section 21-22. The required minimum term of affordability shall be not
less than 99 years, and shall be renewable for the same term upon resale of the unit prior to
expiration of the term.

(b)

Eligible occupants. Ownership units shall be occupied by their purchasers as their primary
residence and not rented for seasonal occupancy nor rented for any other occupancy except during
temporary absences totaling not more than eight weeks in any 12-month period. Rental units may be
sub-leased only to a household meeting the applicable income restrictions on affordability.

(c)

Qualification and monitoring. The developer or owner shall contract with a monitoring agency
approved by the RI Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation for the following purposes:
(1)
(2)
(3)

To determine pricing for initial sale, resale, lease, transfer or sublease of the inclusionary
dwelling units.
To qualify purchasers or renters for initial occupancy based on household size and income.
To assist in the development of a marketing and resident selection plan that meets state and
federal fair housing requirements, to be approved by the planning commission.

(4) Rhode Island Housing and the Town of North Kingstown shall be a party to any such monitoring
agreement.
(d)

Long-term affordability. Long-term affordability shall be assured through a land lease and/or deed
restriction recorded in the town land evidence records before the sale or lease of the inclusionary
unit. The lease or deed restriction shall include information regarding:
(1)

The basis for calculation of the maximum allowable sales or rental price for the housing unit
both initially and for future buyers or renters.

(2)

Restrictions concerning who may occupy the unit, and for what period.

(3)

A marketing plan that meets local preferences and state and federal fair housing requirements.

(4)

Provisions for monitoring and assurance of compliance over time.

(5)

Provisions under which the town, a non-profit organization designated by the town, or Rhode
Island Housing may exercise a right of first refusal to purchase an inclusionary unit being
offered for sale.

(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007)
Sec. 21-603. - Cost-mitigating provisions.
The following cost mitigation measures are provided as a subsidy to contribute to offsetting the net
cost impact of providing housing units at affordable prices.
(1)

Density bonus. The number of housing units allowable on the site or sites involved shall be
increased above that otherwise allowable by a number equal to the number of inclusionary units
required by section 21-601. before any bonuses and proposed to be on-site plus two times the
number of inclusionary units proposed to be on-site above that number, subject to the following:
The net increase in housing units shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original property
yield before any density bonuses were applied. At all times the percentage of affordable units
shall be no less than 10%.

9/18/18 draft
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a.

The allowed density shall not be increased by more than fifty percent (50%) above that
otherwise allowable on any site.
Example:

Required inclusionary units: 2
Total project units 22 (now requires 3rd inclusionary unit)

Otherwise allowable project units: ..... 20
Minimum inclusionary units (with bonus) ..... 3
Bonus units ..... 4
Total project units ..... 24
Percentage of inclusionary units ..... 17%
Density increase ..... 20%

Voluntarily added inclusionary units ..... 3
Added bonus units ..... 6
Total project units ..... 30
Percentage of inclusionary units ..... 20%
Density increase ..... 25% OK
b.

For land within the groundwater recharge and wellhead protection overlay districts or the
Narrow River SAM Plan, such density bonus may be exercised only upon determination by
the planning commission that documentation from the applicant, including deeded
performance standards satisfactory to the CRMC and the planning commission, assure
that the intentions of those districts and that plan will be met.

c.

Guidance materials for determining the densities and numbers of units allowable per those
rules are to be prepared and regularly updated by the town planning department in
consultation with the department of water supply, the CRMC, and the planning
commission, and shall be made easily available to applicants.

d.

Density bonuses shall not be allowed on or off site for any off-site applications of
inclusionary housing.

(2)

Limitations adjusted. The planning commission shall have the authority to adjust the applicable
dimensional regulations of article IV as it finds necessary to accommodate the allowed bonus
and consistent with good planning practice. The adjusted dimensional regulations applicable to
the development shall be shown on the final plat for the development.

(3)

Exemption from impact fee requirements. Housing units restricted in sale price or rent per
these requirements shall be exempted from the impact fee requirements of article XXI,
development impact fees.

9/18/18 draft
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(4)

Expedited permitting. All involved departments, boards and staff shall develop and implement
procedures which will expedite the application and review procedures for residential
developments subject to inclusionary requirements to the extent consistent with assuring wellconsidered outcomes, by measures such as giving scheduling priority to applications involving
inclusionary units, arranging for staff assistance to applicants, or concurrent rather than
sequential agency reviews.

(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007)
Sec. 21-604. - Integrating inclusionary units.
(a)

Inclusionary unit location and appearance. Inclusionary units shall be integrated within the
development to the degree feasible, and not separately segregated. The exterior appearance of the
inclusionary units shall be compatible with and, except for unit size, essentially indistinguishable from
the others.

(b)

Unit size. The average number of bedrooms in the inclusionary units shall be no lower than 2.0 and
shall be no lower than 1.0 less than the market unit average unless special circumstances of
occupancy intended by a sponsoring public or nonprofit agency dictate otherwise and are approved
by the planning commission. The average gross floor area of the inclusionary units shall be no
smaller than the larger of 1,200 square feet or 50 percent that of the market rate unit average.

(c)

Timing of occupancy. The affordable units in any specific approved phase of a development shall be
built and occupiable in relation to the construction and occupancy of any market rate units in that
specific phase. The percentage of all the proposed market rate units which have been granted a
certificate of use and occupancy shall at no time exceed the percentage of all of the proposed
inclusionary units granted certificates of use and occupancy by more than 25 percent. For example,
certificates of use and occupancy may not be granted for more than 50 percent of the proposed
market rate units until the percentage of proposed inclusionary units granted such certificates
exceeds 25 percent of the total of those units proposed. The certificate of use and occupancy for the
last market-rate unit shall not be granted until all inclusionary units have such certificates.

(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007)
Sec. 21-605. - Marketing and resident selection.
(a)

Plan required. The applicant shall submit an inclusionary unit marketing and resident selection plan
for approval by the planning commission prior to its initiation. That plan shall meet state and federal
fair housing requirements and shall describe how the inclusionary units will be marketed and
potential homebuyers or tenants selected, including a description of the lottery or other process to be
used for their selection.

(b)

Local preference. Priority shall be given in resident selection to local preference households for up
to half of the inclusionary units (rounded down to the nearest unit), or such lower share as may be
required by other applicable authorities. "Local preference" households are to include those
containing current residents of the town and persons currently employed within the town or hired to
do so but not yet working within the town. It may include others, such as persons having children,
parents, or siblings who are resident in the town, if shown to be consistent with state and federal fair
housing requirements and approved by the planning commission.

(Ord. No. 07-21, § 3, 9-10-2007; Ord. No. 08-09, § 1, 6-9-2008)
Secs. 21-606—21-619. - Reserved.
9/18/18 draft
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TOWN OF NORTH KINGSTOWN
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852
401-294-3331
www.northkingstown.org

Date:

September 12, 2018

To:

Planning Commission

From:

Planning Department

Subject:

Potential Inclusionary Zoning Ordinance Amendments - continued

The Planning Commission began a review of revisions to the town’s inclusionary zoning ordinance on July
17, 2018. The following had been proposed:
1. Adding a preferred progression of affordable housing options.
2. Modifying the area median income threshold in our ordinance to align with the state. The
maximum price for a sale unit is proposed at 120% of AMI adjusted for family size and the
maximum rent for a rental unit is proposed at 80% of AMI.
3. Adding details for the off-site option.
4. Adding the requirement that the town should be a party to the monitoring agreement.
5. Simplifying the density bonus language and prohibiting density bonuses in the case of off-site
units.
6. Removing the 1,200 square feet minimum size of an inclusionary unit.
7. Adding language to the timing of occupancy based on a phased project.
At that meeting, the Planning Commission wanted more information regarding the 120% limit in place of
the 80%. For the September 18, 2018 meeting we have included spreadsheets created at the Rhode Island
Housing website that show the purchase prices of a two- or three- bedroom unit, with or without condo
fees, at the 80% and 120% income limits using today’s interest rates as listed on the website at 4.54%.
The Planning Department received feedback for and against the 120% limit and we will discuss that with
you Tuesday night.
If the Planning Commission chooses to move to the 120% limit, the proposed language has been modified
to cite the state law. A copy of the state law has also been included for your review.
The parameters for the off-site option have been expanded due to discussion at the July meeting.
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Planning Commission Agenda Item Report
Submitted by: Beth Gagnon Glasberg
Submitting Department: Planning and Development
Meeting Date: September 18, 2018

Agenda Action:
June 5, 2018
Motion:

ATTACHMENTS
 pc_minutes_060518 - done draft.docx

62

Town of North Kingstown, Rhode Island
80 Boston Neck Road
North Kingstown, RI 02852-5762
Phone: (401) 294-3331
Fax:
(401) 885-7373
Web: www.northkingstown.org

NORTH KINGSTOWN PLANNING COMMISSION
June 5, 2018

The North Kingstown Planning Commission convened at Municipal Offices Court Room, 100
Fairway Dr., North Kingstown, RI
The following members were present:
Gardner Palmer, Jr.
Patricia Nickles
Patrick Roach
Tracey McCue
James Grundy
Paul Dion
Also in attendance were Director of Planning and Development Nicole LaFontaine, Principal
Planner Shaun Lacey and Town Solicitor(s) Matt Callaghan and Mark Hadden.
Mr. Palmer made and announcement about agenda items 3b and 3c: the Wickford Design
Guidelines. The ordinance portion of the items will be tabled to allow the Wickford Design
Guidelines Steering Committee time to weigh in further on the ordinance language and content.
The Commission will go forward with the overview and discussion of the Guidelines.
Pre-application: Application of Daniel A. DiSaia, 201 Essex Road, North Kingstown, RI
02852 for a proposed two-lot major subdivision located at 201 Essex Road, AP 158 Lot 11,
zoned Neighborhood Residential (NR)
Mr. Palmer reminded all that this is a Pre-Application; no decision will be made tonight. The
applicant is here to present their proposal and hear feedback from the Commission to gage how
they will proceed with the project.
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He said that this applicant was before the Commission a few months back with a Pre-Application
and has returned with a new Pre-Application.
Mr. Lacey presented a brief description of what this Pre-Application is about. He said this
application is for a proposed two-lot subdivision. The project was also reviewed at the February
6, 2018 Planning Commission meeting. Mr. DiSaia wants to add a lot line to create two lots so
that the two dwellings would sit on separate lots (Mr. DiSaia lives in one home; his son lives in
the other). The reason he (Mr. DiSaia wants to do this is because he and his wife are getting
older and are thinking they might want to move on; the DiSaia’s do not want to burden their son
with a two dwelling property but want his son’s family to have the ability to continue living in
their home. Following a discussion, the Commission requested that the applicant work with staff
to consider alternative subdivision design options and to provide additional information
pertaining to the development history of the property.
Mr. Lacey gave a brief rundown of the history. In 2003, the Zoning Board approved a Special
Use Permit to allow for an accessory dwelling unit at the south side of the property. The
approval allowed for a three-bedroom residence with an attached garage, which is larger than
most approved accessory dwelling units. The approval results in the property maintaining two
dwellings that appear primary in nature. He added that it is unlikely that Planning staff would
support this today.
He continued that the project proposed to assign each residence its own lot (one 1.16 acre and the
other 12.34 acres). Frontage for the larger created lot would be Essex Rd.; the smaller lot would
front on Beverly Rd. There will be no new construction. Zoning Board relief would be needed
for frontage along the newly created lot on Beverly Rd.
Mr. Lacey summed up that the proposal is comparable with Neighborhood Residential zoning,
while a dimensional variance for the lack of frontage along Beverly Rd. would be required to
complete the subdivision, the projects retains the existing residential setting with no additional
construction.
Mr. Lacey mentioned that Commission members had some concerns about setting a precedent
that if someone was denied or dissuaded from subdividing property they could take a route of
obtaining a Special Use Permit; constructing and then request a subdivision to make the
property(s) at least less non-conforming.
Mr. Grundy asked if the Commission is reviewing a proposal making this property(s) more or
less non-conforming.
Mr. Callaghan addressed Mr. Grundy’s question. He said that he did not know if this proposal
would make anything more non-conforming; but the Commission should consider these pointes:
1. this a 14-acre parcel; 2. The proposed lot does meet all of the dimensional requirements with
the exception of the frontage along Beverly Rd.; 3. If the Commission does not grant a
subdivision here, the applicant can achieve his request by condominium (which can be done with
no Board or Commission’s review or approval). By taking control of this, the Commission
leaves the community in better shape than establishing the possibility of condos on this property
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and area. He added a 4th reason the Commission should consider the proposal; the Commission
approved a similar administrative subdivision on Boston Neck Rd. a few months back.
Mr. Roach questioned Mr. Callaghan’s reference to the Boston Neck project; he said that the
Boston Neck Rd. property was a situation that evolved over time.
Mr. Callaghan reminded the Commission that as Mr. Lacey inferred, this is a unique situation
because of the size of the property and because the accessory unit meets all the dimensional
requirements except for the road frontage; that distinction really distinguishes it from almost
every other accessory in town.
Mr. Palmer asked if members had further questions or comments; with no further discussion Mr.
Palmer opened the floor to the applicant.
Mr. Paul Bagosian came forward. He introduced himself as an attorney representing Mr. DiSaia.
Mr. Bagosian addressed Mr. Grundy’s question of how this plan makes the property less nonconforming. He said that with the except for the frontage issue, the one significant change is that
we are getting a single structure on a single lot for two different lots. Now you have two
structures on one lot and the applicant in that regard, is at least making it more conforming to the
intent of the ordinance which he believes explicitly states a preference of one dwelling in
residential zone.
He said since the February meeting Mr. DiSaia along with his surveyor Dan Harrington met with
staff; all tried to perhaps come up with a plan that would allow for the required frontage for both
proposed lots.
All at the meeting found this challenging. The situation is unique in part because of the existing
stub street (Beverly Rd.); to continue this road in a straight line would eventually bring it to an
abutter’s property.
Mr. Bagosian concluded saying there is clearly an issue with respect to the lack of frontage, but
the applicant’s team, the Town Solicitors, Planning staff and the Town Engineer could not come
up with a solution. The proposal is basically the same as the Commission saw in February.
Mr. Callaghan confirmed that staff had contemplated different remedies to the frontage issue;
they found that nothing would work.
Mr. Grundy asked if this proposal is approved, would there be any way for further possible
subdivision.
Mr. Callaghan responded that with a subdivision approval the Commission could put conditions
that the property have no further division; whereas, if Mr. DiSaia chose to go with
condominiums, this Commission would have no control on what happens in the future.
Mr. Grundy responded that just based on looking at the parcel sizes that exists today even in this
site layout that we have before us tonight, it appears it would be possible to create maybe a
possible future subdivision off Essex Road in the future that would just be subject to site design
and site layout. Mr. Grundy continued saying that the bulk of his questioning further subdivision
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is because of the Zoning Board hearing in 2003; the Board had major concern with the
applicant’s ability to sell the dwellings separately; this is exactly what the applicant is proposing.
He further said that he still thinks this proposal does not make the property(s) less nonconforming, but he sees Mr. Callaghan’s point about control. If it puts us in a better position
where the lot can't be further subdivided and that's an acceptable condition, then maybe there is a
benefit.
Mr. Roach added that if the Commission considered that if the second dwelling had not been
built and this proposal for subdivision came before this Commission, he would find that
reasonable.
Mr. Palmer asked Mr. Bagosian if conditioning an approval would be agreeable.
Mr. Bagosian answered that he would have to discuss this with his client; he is not able to
respond to that without speaking with him. He didn’t know that if he would necessarily want Mr.
DiSaia to make that decision and commitment to you tonight without reflecting on it; Mr. DiSaia
would want to his wife, she is a co-owner of the property.
Mr. Palmer said this is a pre-application, there's no decisions being made. It's apparent a
conditioned approval is something that would certainly make the project goes more smoothly.
It's not to say that it couldn't go forward without that, but you're hearing from at least a couple of
members that that would help make a little bit easier.
Ms. Nickles mentioned the possibility of Mr. DiSaia going to the Zoning Board of Review prior
to submitting his Master Plan; it would be nice if the Commission could decide knowing that
frontage relief has been granted, and perhaps save Mr. DiSaia some time and money.
Ms. LaFontaine said the regulations require that you get your first level of approval; so at least
Master Plan would have to be granted. In the past the Commission has allowed this after
preliminary to ensure that you've covered what is needed. She said that she would prefer that the
Commission continue the usual path.
Mr. Palmer said that in terms of feedback it sounds like it's generally something that the
applicant could move forward with, I don't hear anybody saying no.
Ms. McCue said she agrees with that, she has concern like everybody else is further development
on the lot(s). She would be comfortable approving this proposal with the discussed stipulation.
Mr. Bagosian asked a question about “no further development”. Are you speaking specifically
about an additional or perhaps a properly submitted application for a subdivision on the Essex
Road lot; or, are you saying no additional accessory or uses attached to either of the lots.
Ms. McCue said allowing another lot or lots is her concern., When this was done in 2003 as an
accessory dwelling it could not be subdivided and now here we are looking to subdivide it. She
understands Mr. DiSaia’s issues, but she said along with the rest of the Commissioners, she feels
that it will set a precedent so that everybody that has an accessory unit will turn around and come
back and say, Well, I can subdivide too.
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Mr. Bagosian responded, what he was hearing was something slightly different from both Mr.
Lacey and Mr. Callahan about the precedential effect of this being minimal because the situation
here is unique.
Mr. Dion made note that there are no restrictions on subdividing any of the surrounding lots in
this area. He doesn’t understand why this lot cannot be divided simply because of some
aberration that may have occurred 15 years ago by the Zoning Board. He went back to the point
made, that if Mr. DiSaia came into the Planning Department with a brand-new subdivision
request now; it would be something the Planning staff and the Planning Commission would look
at.
Mr. Callaghan said that this is a 14-acre parcel and the proposal is for 13-acre lot and a 1 acre lot.
There are ways to control this, obviously the applicant wants to have a 13/1-acre parcel, but the
Commission could divide the property in half seven acres to each lot if it wanted to. A lot of the
property is wetland; it's never going to be developed. He said one other point is the only way
that the property could be developed was if a road is put in; that may not be something that
anybody including the Commission is going to be happy about. There is a benefit to the
applicant to be able to divide it into a 13-acre lot and 1-acre lot; there may be a benefit to the
community and this Commission to be able to control it so there's no further subdivision.
Mr. Dion asked if there is a specific reason Mr. DiSaia has requested the 13/1-acre proposal.
Mr. DiSaia addressed this question. He said there are a couple of reasons. One of them is that if
you want to have a farm you need at least 10 acres or something like that; this was a farm and we
may decide to grow some trees or something like that in the future. He said the second reason is
that his son lives on the lot (the 1-acre proposal); he doesn't want his son to be burdened with
taxes on more land than he needs. He said there is no plan to change anything. This would be a
way to keep enough acreage to do something like that.
Mr. Dion commented if the applicant is willing to not subdivide in the future, that's a different
issue than us trying to force it on them.
Mr. Palmer said it doesn't sound like there's any opposition to this project proceeding to the next
level; the question will be whether there will be enough support to do it without a condition on
further subdivision, which would be an issue the applicant should consider moving forward.
Mr. Roach asked if there was a no further subdivision restriction placed on an approval is there a
way to undo that.
Mr. Callaghan said an application could be submitted but it would have to come back to the
Planning Commission and most likely the Zoning Board as well.
Mr. Palmer asked if anyone else had anything to add?
Mr. Bagosian asked if the “future subdivision” of the property was the only issue the
Commission found with this request.
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Mr. Palmer answered there is also Mr. Grundy’s concern of setting precedence. These are the
two concerns that stand out; he would not want to commit the Commission to not having other
issues as the process progresses.
Mr. Bagosian said he understood what Mr. Palmer is saying; he said that they didn’t’ have
anything further at this point. He thanked the Commission.
Discussion, Review, and Potential Recommendation to Town Council: Brown Street,
Wickford Village Design Standards and Guidelines
Discussion, Review, and Potential Recommendation to Town Council: Amendments to the
North Kingstown Zoning Ordinance related to the Brown Street, Wickford Village Design
Standards and Guidelines. Amendments relate to but are not limited to Sections 21-93, 21191, 21-284, 21-362, 21-363, and Article IV Table 2B
Mr. Palmer said that the Commission would review and discuss the Design Guideline draft but
not discuss or review the ordinance draft, to offer the Steering Committee more time to review
the ordinance draft language.
Mr. Lacey told the Commission that the concern at present is that demolition within the Historic
District Commission is reviewed; however, when located outside the established HDC, it is not.
He said that through the assistance of a consultant and a Wickford Design Guidelines Steering
Committee, the Planning Department has released a set of guidelines that would apply to 36
properties that are now connected to sewers along Brown St. and Phillips St. The guidelines are
intended to assist Wickford’s commercial corridor to ensure that development remains in
keeping with the character of the surrounding village. Mr. Lacey gave an overview of the
history, formation, make -up and workshops that happened during the process of developing
these guidelines. The Steering Committee has recommended that an Overlay District be created
called the “Wickford Village Design Guidelines Overlay District”. Properties within this district
would be subject to review by a Design Review Committee. The benefit of such a review
process is to allow a peer-reviewed development process that is sensitive to the historic nature of
the village but is tailored to the specific needs of the business community. He said the
Committee recommends: The Town Council adopt the Brown Street Wickford Village Design
Guidelines; the Town Council adopt the map entitled “Wickford Design Guidelines Overlay
Map”; the Town Council adopt a new Guidelines Zoning Ordinance and amendment to the
Zoning Ordinance-Dimensional Regulations; the Town Council adopt an amendment to the
Wickford Village Center Zoning District requiring special use permits for buildings 4000 sq. ft.7000 sq. ft. (the maximum allowed).

Mr. Dion wanted to know if, and how many present projects might be impacted by the
Guidelines.
Ms. LaFontaine said there are no pending projects or proposals; she does expect a project to be
presented within a week or two. She said that staff would ask this applicant to use the
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Guidelines; however, until the Guidelines and any associated Ordinance changes are in place, the
applicant would not be obligated to do so.
Mr. Dion asked if this project coming in would include the removal of any current buildings.
Ms. LaFontaine responded, “Not that I’m aware of.” She doesn’t have a lot of information on
the proposal. She doesn’t believe it involves any demolition of an existing building or any
additions.
Mr. Grundy asked what the difference is between the Village Design Standards and Guidelines
and Historic District Commission’s guidelines; why couldn’t we just add in the Brown St.
properties to expanding the Historic District.
Mr. Lacey said there is a subtle difference; the Guidelines are formatted in close alignment with
the Secretary of Interior Standards (which is what the HDC follows). The key difference is that
Historic District Commissions can review the treatment of the structures on the property; the
Village Design Standards used through the development review process can make it not only
limited to the treatment of the buildings, but lighting, scale, site details, parking, etc.
Mr. Grundy commented that the guidelines seem more stringent than Historic District
Commission guidelines.
Mr. Lacey responded that the Village Guidelines offer more flexibility than the capabilities of
the Historic District Commission.
Mr. Grundy said he was not hearing flexibility, he was hearing regulation. He said he couldn’t
understand why adding this area to the Historic District; if these additional controls are needed,
adding those controls to include both Brown St. and the existing historic district.
Mr. Lacey said that what was found during the review process of putting these Guidelines
together is that while there was a great level of support for inclusion of Brown and Phillips Sts.
properties into local the existing local historic zoning district, they also heard from a contingent
of the business community that did have some reservations about pulling their properties into
Historical District Commission’s purview.
Mr. Grundy said that is exactly what this does.
Mr. Lacey responded it still allows for that review process (HDC) but provides an additional
level of review as it pertains to parking and noise and other things. The impetus behind this was
really to try to balance the needs of our business community and residents.
Mr. Roach asked if a survey was done to see if those 36 property owners support this change.
Ms. LaFontaine answered that a fair amount of outreach was done throughout this process. Most
recently a meeting with our business community, our merchants and members of the Steering
Committee was held; but, there was not a huge attendance from the business community.
Workshops were held throughout the process.
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Mr. Grundy questioned if more time to get more input might be warranted.
Ms. LaFontaine said she wanted to stay on track. Staff wanted to start presenting this
information to the Commission. The fact that we did not get a great outpouring of attendance at
the business meeting triggered questions: is everybody aware? are we comfortable? Staff wants
to make sure this is something that works for everybody. This is not the end of this process.
Staff is here with you for suggestions or ideas or thoughts outside of the steering committee
process.
Mr. Lacey said he would certainly want to add that in the many months that spent working with
the steering committee through this process; all meetings were public meetings. Staff made sure
that the public was always aware of when those meetings were going to be held, and we did get a
fair continuous turnout through those meetings; all the way through the process. Other Boards
and Commissions were kept apprised of the status of where we were in this process. Staff
certainly did a large part of continual outreach and information out to our merchants and
residents.
Ms. LaFontaine added that a mailing went out for the meeting last week.
Mr. Roach said that as he read through this it seems like the owners, merchants and residents
could face a significant expense. When you read some of the guidelines about researching the
historical structure and historical look at the building, it will have a significant expense.
Obviously if all the property owners are on board and they want to march down this way
together more power to them. He wanted to make sure that we're not over burdening these 36
property owners.
Mr. Palmer asked how the 36 properties were identified. Were there certain criteria?
Mr. Lacey answered that It was based on how many of those properties are sewered. It was the
understanding of the Steering Committee that quite soon it's these properties which might be
experiencing the most development pressure. They're the ones that are being assessed; it would
only make sense in that regard for them to really start seriously considering redevelopment
options.
Mr. Palmer then asked what about, and maybe there aren't any that would fall into this category,
but what about properties that are not currently among these 36 but that might later tie into the
sewer.
Mr. Lacey responded that was discussed as well; the guidelines are like most of our ordinances
and land use documents in that they're living and breathing documents; and periodically you
must go through the exercise of looking at those, making note of any new changes that might
have an effect in how Wickford evolves.
Ms. Nickles said she can understand the urgency of this to the properties that are already tied in
but it almost seems punitive to start with them – something much more general that covers all
properties might be a better way to go.
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Mr. Lacey said that among many constituents there is a feeling that timing is important. If
someone wanted to come in and apply for a demolition permit they could obtain it and there
really would be no oversight.
Ms. Nickles suggested looking at the properties that have historical significance, those not within
the Town Historic District could be included in the overlay with the language of “if and when”
they tie into the sewer system.
Mr. Dion asked if this was put into place, would there be applicants who would be able to get
variances from the standards.
Mr. Lacey responded that the guidelines themselves are a practical measure to look at how the
overall treatment of a building can fit within the realm of compatibility. It's very prescriptive, but
there's a certain level of interpretation based on the context of the settings and its surroundings.
Waivers and variances are certainly heard and granted for any relief from the dimensional
requirements within the Wickford Village Center Zone. Any review body for these Guidelines
would be available to determine whether that that's an appropriate treatment or not; it's not about
formally requesting a waiver from the standards. The guidelines are used as a document that
supports the development plan review findings.
Mr. Grundy asked would something more encompassing and more streamlined be beneficial to
adopt right across the board as the Historic District Commission standard, and then just have one
zone. His concern is that every time the Town turns around, the Town creates a new district and
new zone, a new subset and a new substandard. So, if you're on Brown Street, you have one set
of standards, if you're on Main Street, you have one set of standards, isn't there a way to
incorporate the work and improvements from Guidelines; in other words – streamline it - and
create one historic zone that’s streamlined and more efficient but still protects what we're trying
to protect.
Mr. Lacey said over the course of the review process the Steering Committee spoke quite a bit
about one HDC. The Steering Committee decided a recommendation in the form of a motion to
create this overlay district separate from the way that the HDC is currently operating. And again,
that was kind of based on trying to balance the needs of both the business community and the
interest of the residents. It was really an exercise of trying to be politically astute.
Ms. Nickles said her perception is that in the local historic district under the purview of the HDC
reviews it's usually a “you must” or “this is how it goes” but this needs a hybrid committee to
review it, it has to be a committee of both business people and residents of the historic district
people, there are concerns that come in when you're opening a business that have nothing to do
with a generic every day Historic District Commission application. What the overlay review
body is looking at is maintaining a neighborhood, keeping it as it looks today.
After asking if Commission members had anything else for staff, Mr. Palmer said the
Commission would like to hear from members of the Steering Committee and public.
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Ms. Linda Piedra came forward, she said that she is a member of the Steering Committee. She
said it was decided that all “grandfathered” modifications would remain “grandfathered”. She
said no applicant will have to go immediately and like tear out everything that was put in after
1950. She said there was considerable outreach to the Brown Street community. She said the
chairman of HDC is Jim Shriner, who has a relatively large business: he has a daughter who has
a business on Brown Street; he's very familiar with the needs of people on Brown Street; you
would not be turning this over to someone who knows absolutely nothing about what people face
on Brown Street.
Mr. Palmer commented that Mr. Shriner’s not going to be there forever; in terms of crafting the
composition of the board there will need to be some care to ensure that there's always somebody
like Mr. Shriner. There's a broad scope of expertise that you're going to want on a on a body like
that. It's less of a near term concern than a long-term right.
Mr. Roach said that Ms. Piedra’s comment on “grandfathering” does not seem to be written
within the Guidelines draft; the Committee may want to do something about that.
Mr. Dion made the point that there are 13 named villages in North Kingstown; are there going to
be 13 Design Guideline Standards. He said Wickford is not so special; no one should be
prohibited from doing this. He said he worries about that as a side effect as we go forward. He
also said that he looks at this as preventive to avoid higher density developments along a sewer
line.
Ms. LaFontaine said that has been one of the main issues for many years. There is the concern
that the additional potential that sewers can bring will impact the whole character of Wickford;
we don't want to remove that from one of the oldest villages in RI. That is absolutely one of the
concerns but there are out-lying issues, one being that Wickford is in a flood zone, there is sea
level rise. There’re other development pressures for different types of development that we were
asked to look at and provide some input for control of that.
Ms. Joan Ehrhardt came forward. She told the Commission that for number of years she had
served as the chairperson of the Wickford Plan Committee. She said some years ago, under the
direction of the Town Council, our Committee hired a consultant and prepared the Wickford
Village Plan, the purpose of which was to protect and enhance the traditional character of the
historic for village by preserving the villages sense of place as well as natural, historical, cultural,
and aesthetics values to maintain Wickford Village, as an attractive community with economic
vitality. The Wickford Village Plan was approved by the Council and since then we have
continued to monitor village activity and have updated the plan from time to time. The Wickford
Plan Committee voted to endorse the documents submitted to the Commission this evening and
urge the Commission to forward it to the Town Council with a favorable recommendation.
Natalie Coletta came forward. She served as one of the Steering Committee members. She said
it is important to know that the Steering Committee along with the support of the staff members,
one of our Town Solicitors and many Boards and Commissions met for about 40 hours. That's
just in the meetings, all the preparation and consideration, you multiply that everyone has put
over 440 hours into this document that the Commission is looking at. The whole process was
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about finding a way in which they could be supportive of the business community and their
desire to grow; that they could help to allow this moment, to see it flourish because of the sewers
being installed yet to do so in a way that is sensitive because Wickford is an extraordinary place.
They don't want to become like East Greenwich (congested and intense); They want it to be a
beautiful residential village and not be overly built up. They want it to be sensitive to the historic
nature of what makes it so valuable. The reason why people come to Wickford is because it's so
beautiful and historically cared for; that's part of the economic engine behind this place; they're
trying to help support that with this document. She said the committee worked very hard with an
incredible design team led by Rich Youngkin, and his associates who have great expertise in this
area. She said together they have crafted something that they believe to be thorough, friendly,
readable, accurate, well defined and meaningful. She is interested in how the Commission is
receiving them and hearing rather surprising words like: the document feels “punitive”, when
that was not the intention at all, this was meant to be quite legible. With the assistance of
Planning staff from the beginning through the whole process, the Guidelines would be something
that we could easily apply. Ms. Coletta also said it is important to note that the Committee
debated a lot about the composition of the actual design committee. Obviously, the most
important part is the enforcement of this. The Committee will be talking in the future about this.
At the beginning of this process, the Committee had two public meetings; they happened in one
of the church houses in the village 150 to 200 people showed up; the meetings were vibrant and
there was tremendous discourse. The Committee did a very full presentation on what was going
to be taking place and inviting everybody to be a part of that. That's what every meeting was
like, inviting the public and stopping and making sure we heard everyone's voices. The
Committee then kept working on incorporating those voices into the draft. She said that four out
of seven of the Steering Committee members were interested in in this being overseen by the
Historic District Commission, but there was real concern by others as well; because of that we
came to a middle ground with this plan, which is to allow for not just the state oversight of the
HDC in their standards to apply but to allow this sort of middle point to actually act as the
enforcement or oversight of growth that's going to happen in Wickford. In those Fall meetings in
the church house, the Committee gave the public two presentations and then gave them three
choices of what should we do. One choice was to not do anything at all, let's just let it be, and
let's see what's going to happen in Wickford after the sewers are installed; a few possibly under
10 liked this idea. A large majority said one of the other two options, which was to allow it to go
into the Historic District with Historic District Commission oversight; or, some sort of design
team that would oversee the process. The Committee ended up with sort of that middle point.
She said as one of the Steering Committee members she sees history as one that's not static, but
one that grows. The importance of allowing contemporary design elements, elements that reflect
what we see historically around us, but that allow for change to occur is something that's
important. The Committee discussed that in the images that were analyzed and included into the
into these guidelines. She finished, saying she agreed with Mr. Lacey that this is a living
document. She asked the Commission to think about it as one that is not stringent, punitive, but
one that really allows for the value of these properties to be protected and to grow and to prosper
even further.
Ms. Nickles wanted to clarify that when she said that it was punitive, she meant it was punitive
to only target the 36 properties that have already hooked up to the sewer. The Guidelines are set
73
11

up for all the village, so anything not covered already by the Historic District should at least be
shown that if or when they tie into the sewer those too will have to go under these Guidelines.

Ms. Coletta agreed. The Committee talked about that; they discussed Wickford Elementary, the
old theater, even on the other side of the Hussy Bridge as far as the Town Hall. The Committee
understood the values of these parcels that may be sewered as well. The Committee felt that it
was not within their purview to be placing these Guidelines on them at this point.
Mr. Larry Ehrhardt came forward. He said he was here tonight speaking on behalf of HistWick,
Inc. which is a membership organization, consisting of some 90 households, most of which are in
the immediate vicinity of Wickford Village, part of the National Historic District, he said most of
our member’s properties are already subject to Historic District Commission regulations. He
said that he and his neighbors have firsthand experience with that process. On behalf of the
HistWick organization, he complimented the work of the Steering Committee, of the Planning
department, and especially Richard Youngkin. Mr. Ehrhardt said that rather than create new
language he thought it best (to take a direct quote from page 11 of the text) where it says that
Wickford and the North Kingstown community are very protective of their historic and cultural
resources, which adds so much to the quality of life, the property values of the town, their
economic wellbeing and their sense of place. This is a philosophy that is incorporated in the
town's Comprehensive Plan. It's a philosophy that was endorsed by the Town Council 20 years
ago when they approved the Wickford Plan, and it continues to be endorsed by the Town
Council and all our residents on a regular basis. For these reasons, his organization is very
supportive of these standards and guidelines and urged that this be moved along as quickly as
possible. He said that all the meetings have been heavily promoted going back to the initial ones
back in October and on the meeting that was specifically targeted for the business community.
The 36 property owners and proprietors were contacted by mail, they were sent written notices.
There has been no effort to do this behind the scenes or behind curtains. One final point Mr.
Ehrhardt made was that having watched this process closely and understanding the spirit going
into it, he believes this document and the way they intend to implement it is in fact less stringent
for the 36 property owners than current conditions that apply to all the other properties that fall
under HDC regulations. He said these Guidelines are less stringent for two reasons: first, the
effort to divide out or basically segregate projects into major and minor status, minor projects
will be able to be handled on an administrative level within the planning department. second
because the Secretary of the Interior’s guidelines applied here in Wickford talk about how you
maintain a center chimney, 200-year-old post and beam house, and such; this 44-page document,
it is full of illustrations of commercial buildings and newer commercial buildings and
adaptations of commercial buildings that in some ways are really quite modern so this is not
trying to force a 200 year old image, one size fits all on the 36 buildings of Brown and Phillips
Streets, you can take these general principles and ideas and apply them to a wide range of
commercial properties and have it be very successful.
Ms. Bea Givan came forward, she is partial owner of Green Ink, she added that she owns the
building the store is located in. She pointed out that two notification letters did go out to the
business’; however, the first meeting was cancelled without notice. The owners showed up to a
dark door so maybe the second meeting wasn't taken quite so seriously since we were never re74
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contacted, offered an apology or told when the next meeting would be ahead of time. It was a
legal technicality, but still poor manners and poor follow through. She thinks that the
Committee has done a very good job, but she thinks they failed to recognize that these are
commercial buildings, and they may not be able to come up to some of the standards set forth in
this proposed document. She said the idea of facade preservation and setbacks are not going to
work for building that has no load bearing walls in the interior, you can't put an addition in the
middle of a box; you need load bearing walls or trusses. This is not desirable in a commercial
building, you don't really want to have to chop it up to support the second floor. If you're going
to have second floor, they need to be able to sit on or have all four walls to really work. Ms.
Givan continued that she doesn’t think the facade preservation is realistic in this plan. She said
there is a little bit too much attention to detail here; the Committee should try to approach it with
more of the mindset of a commercial property owner.
Ms. Bethany Mazza came forward. She said that she is Ms. Givan’s daughter and a co-owner of
Green Ink. She said she was encouraged to hear the Commission’s comments about peer review
in this process because to her it's very important to have not just the current HDC review, which
has focused on and whose purview and direction is essentially residential with some commercial.
She would really like to see a separate board made up or written into the statute that has business
members on it to keep the vibrancy of the commercial district. She wanted to make another
point that as far as the meeting notices are concerned, she would have liked to have been at the
May meeting; The letters were delivered about 10 days before the meeting, she could not be
there. She said this because there were opportunities, but it was not as aggressively or
conscientiously put forth to the property owners. The May 24th meeting was the last meeting in
this process which was the meeting to which all the letters went out to the business owners and
the property owners. She would have liked to have seen more involvement and more outreach in
the process.
Mr. Palmer asked Ms. Mazza if she has had an opportunity to convey her objectives to the
Committee outside the three meetings.
Ms. Mazza responded that she has done so; they had a meeting with Mr. Lacey on Friday to
discuss some of their concerns.
Mr. Palmer Bebee came forward. He told the Commission he was a member of the Steering
Committee, he is President of the Merchant’s Association and he owns two businesses on Brown
St. He said for the most part, he is happy with the Guidelines draft. He thinks that character
preserving is very important. The part that gets into preservation, which rings of HDC, a process
business owners are inherently distrustful of. He thinks that is echoed a little bit at the last
minute, height restrictions added to the design guidelines, or perhaps the zoning to a maximum
of 22’, which is quite restrictive. The baseline for the 22 feet is BFE (base flood elevation) and
not grade; it becomes difficult since there's an eight-foot difference in the grade of Brown St.
from one end to the other. He said another problem he had was the removal of staff level review
for minor additions and minor changes. He feels that the staff is adequately able to regulate small
things, not just in-kind changes-but minor additions. He wanted to advocate for stakeholder
involvement in the Design Review Committee; by stakeholder he meant Brown St. property
owners or businesses. As with HDC, it requires two residents to be on HDC for representation;
the way the current zoning is proposed, there's no requirement for any representation from
Brown Street. He also pointed out that the Steering Committee was heavily populated by known
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residents and business owners who fall within the HDC purview. He finished up saying by and
large, he is happy with its Design Guidelines; however, he does feel the need for more input
from the merchant community. He acknowledged that the area needs some character preserving
protection.
Mr. Palmer asked Mr. Bebee to distinguish between property owners and business operators.
When you're talking about staffing of the review committee, in your mind, is there or should
there be one or the other or both (property owners and business owners)?
Mr. Bebee responded that one of the reasons that it's hard to get turnout to some of these
meetings is there are so many businesses owners in Town that are not property owners; property
owner just pass their costs on. unless they have major development plans, business owners will
be much more active. He doesn’t know that business owners or property owners have the
expertise necessary to enforce or interpret the guidelines. He thinks the Review Committee
should be a hybrid. He said he thinks the HDC is a neighborhood organization with a legal title;
they’re concerned with preserving their neighborhood, businesses shouldn't be required to be in
their neighborhood.
Mr. Dion said his understanding is that nobody from outside of Wickford was on any of the
committees or in on meetings.
Mr. Bebee said no one without Wickford interests was involved.
Mr. Dion commented that to invoke the notion of the “Town of North Kingstown” when nobody
outside of the village was represented does not help with community unification.
Mr. Bebee added that this is very Wickford centric, very detailed and punitive regulation. For
the most part the standards are innocuous except for major additions. He strongly advocates for
as much in-house Planning Department review as possible and leave it out of the hands of the
Design Review process.
Mr. Grundy said that Mr. Bebee mentioned a maximum building height of 22”; he asked Mr.
Bebee if he could enlighten the Commission on how that was decided.
Mr. Bebee said he thought it was going to be 35 feet, but at the very last moment, someone said,
How about 22’. He added that there's an eight-foot flood requirement elevation at the foot of
Brown St. to get it up to 13, plus a five-foot freeboard that brings it up to 35’. They pegged the
height at the height of the Town Hall Annex; but on the other end of Brown St. it’s almost at 13foot flood requirement elevation.
Mr. Grundy noted that 22’ doesn’t even give a building two stories. His view is from an
implementation standpoint, it doesn’t make sense for a commercial building, generally as a 10foot ceiling per floor. These guidelines are regulating flat roof buildings or sheds. He said he is
going to be very interested in the discussion and thought process that went into the height
determination; he said it is positive, incredibly well thought out and incredibly detailed but the
devil is always in the details. How do you implement it? How is it administered? He is also
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curious of the financial effects to businesses that are trying to operate in Wickford. Sewer
installation was done to promote growth, economic growth; and then we come back a week after
they asphalt with an ordinance to inhibit economic growth. He is concerned about talk of underwhelming participation from affected parties.
Mr. Bebee said that business owners understand that a set of guidelines to preserve the character
in the village is a good thing, they have no problem with that. When it gets into the enforcement,
if you dangle HDC in front of their eyes, they're going to object to that. There were some lastminute attempts to just wrap Brown St. into the historic district. There's a long-standing distrust
amongst merchants and the HDC, founded or not; these regulations and design standards in some
ways are more restrictive and in other ways they're not. He said he thinks merchants will feel
more comfortable with these standards than they would be just straight up put into the Historic
District.
Mr. Bjorn Wellinus came forward. He is the Chairperson of the Economic Development
Advisory Board (EDAB). In January 2016, the EDAB endorsed the raised concern about the
need to preserve the character of Brown St. in the wake of sewer installation and the renewed
economic opportunities that would come with that. He said the EDAB had several meetings with
participation from of course, the Planning Department staff, the Town Historian, the Wickford
Plan Committee and Richard Youngkin. When the Planning Department proposed the
development of guidelines as the preferred tool for handling this balance between development
and conservation, we supported that, and we continue to do so because this is not an exercise in
historic preservation. It's an exercise in enabling economic development in a manner that
preserves the flavor of the place. Once the process was underway, we kept informed on what
was going on, but we did not undertake a formal review of the emerging guidelines basically
because we thought the right time to do that was now when the Guidelines were represented to
the Planning Commission. He wanted to tell the Commission that the EDAB is available to them
to review the Guidelines and proposed changes to the Zoning Ordinance from the viewpoint of
economic development.
Mr. Peter Galstar came forward. He said he owns a historic home; he was also on the Steering
Committee. He wanted to clarify a question asked about the representation on the steering
committee. To be a cross section of the Wickford community, we had two business owners,
someone from each of the Wickford Town Committee's, along with somebody representing the
homeowners. He was the representative for the homeowners, he represented the 190 historically
owned homes that surround Brown St. because Wickford, for the most part is a historically
residential village. He said there are a lot of people that will be impacted directly or indirectly
by this project; hopefully this answers how the proposed review committee was made up. He
then said that he has always described Wickford as a sort of a three-legged stool with the old
homes, the shops and the harbor-one's not any more important than the other, they're all
codependent on each other. The Guidelines were designed to be pro-business and there was no
attempt made to be restrictive.
Ms. Gail Hallock Cyer came forward. She owns a home in Wickford and a business in
Lafayette. She wanted to speak to several points she heard. This process and these Guidelines
are important to not just the village, although it is vital to those of us who live here, but to the
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town of North Kingstown because Wickford village is the heart of North Kingstown. It's a major
economic attraction for North Kingstown. People come here to walk, to shop, to enjoy the
historic nature of the place. One of the important things about the village is not just the historic
houses but also the historic storefronts. She said this is why so many of us got together to spend
so much time developing these Guidelines because we see that with the coming of the sewers,
there is the possibility of losing the character of the village and losing that attractiveness which
brings tourists and other members of the town into the village to walk and to shop and to enjoy
the restaurants. She would like to see these Guidelines direct further commercial development.
She did not vote to expand the Historic District, even though she is a Historic District
Commission member. The reason that she did not want to expand the Historic District is because
we have so much more at stake in the commercial section, we wanted flexibility, to be able to
grant something quickly, to be able to address something that has nothing to do with residential
properties. There is much more about commercial and what could possibly happen that needs
watching. As a member of the Historic District Commission, she said the Commission tries very
hard to work with the people who come to them, the Commission tries to make compromises, the
Commission is not trying to reproduce a village as it was, even 50 years ago-we understand that
people develop as they move into the 21st century. The reason for the guidelines is to speak to
so much more. She expects that the people who administer these Guidelines are going to do the
same thing. They are going to work with business owners. The Guidelines will now allow
Planning staff the ability to do for the historic commercial district what the HDC does for “likein-kind” projects. She wanted to address the comments about the 22’ height restriction. She said
the Committee decided the Town Hall Annex was the most iconic building along that length of
Brown St.; the Committee really didn't want it to be dwarfed by anything new. She said there
are a couple of reasons the restriction was put into the Guidelines: one of the things about the
commercial district in Wickford is that we have a lot of small commercial buildings-the flow of
walking along Wickford with these little buildings next to you makes a very pleasant experience;
there are also glimpses of the water. The Committee does not want a facade that would go the
entire length of the street because that would detract from the attractiveness and uniqueness of
village. She said that at the 22’ height restriction you can put two stories in and you can have an
attractive building. There are examples of those buildings that can be two stories commercial
within the Guidelines draft. There can also be a third story which is below in the flood zone and
used for parking. The other advantage of commercial and residential properties within Wickford
is that it is within the State Preservation District, which gives also gives the property owners an
advantage when they're working on rehabilitating or renovating their buildings and they need to
comply with the flood zone regulations. These buildings don't have to be elevated 13 feet above
the flood level, they can remain close to the ground.
Minutes
Mr. Palmer called for a motion to approve the April 3, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting
minutes. Mr. Grundy moved. Mr. Roach seconded. All voted aye. The minutes were approved
into record.
Mr. Palmer then called for a motion to approve the April 10, 2018 Planning Commission
Meeting minutes. Mr. Grundy moved. Mr. Roach seconded. All voted aye. The minutes were
approved into record.
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Adjournment
With that done, Mr. Roach moved to adjourn.
Mr. Grundy seconded. All voted aye. The meeting was adjourned at 10:30PM.

Beth Gagnon-Glasberg
Recording Secretary
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